remaining 791,667,828 Underwritten Shares, which have not been validly accepted or subscribed

for by way of application for excess Rights Shares (the “Untaken Shares”). The Underwriter

has placed all the Untaken Shares involved, namely 791,667,828 Rights Shares (representing

approximately 10.85% of the total Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights

Issue), to placees who and whose respective beneficial owners are third parties independent of

and not connected with the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing

Rules).

EXCESS APPLICATIONS

Based on the above, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed. Accordingly, the Board has

resolved that it is fair and equitable to accept all valid excess applications for an aggregate of

746,533,162 Rights Shares and to allot and issue such amount of Rights Shares to those

applicants.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before Immediately after

the completion of the completion of

the Rights Issue the Rights Issue

New Shares Approximate % New Shares Approximate %

CEL and its subsidiaries (Note 1) 236,162,564 12.95% 1,170,208,488 12.83%

ITC and its subsidiary (Note 1) 305,846,000 16.77% 1,529,230,000 16.77%

Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles (Note 1) 4,529,800 0.25% 22,649,000 0.25%

Mr. Kwok Ka Lap, Alva (Note 2) 150,000 0.00% 150,000 0.00%

Underwriter:

Kingston Securities (Note 3) – – – –

Other public Shareholders 1,277,280,383 70.03% 6,397,606,247 70.15%

Total 1,823,968,747 100.00% 9,119,843,735 100.00%

4

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8  •  W i n g  O n  •  0 8 0 7 0 1 0 8 9 a n n ( Y S L )

1) Million Good Limited, Cosmos Regent Ltd. and Cyber Generation Limited hold 21,339,481 New Shares,

175,423,083 New Shares and 38,400,000 New Shares respectively and are wholly-owned subsidiaries of

CEL which also holds 1,000,000 New Shares. Asia Will Limited holds 305,846,000 New Shares and is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of Leaptop Investments Limited which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

ITC Investment Holdings Limited. ITC Investment Holdings Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

ITC. Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles (“Dr. Chan”) directly holds approximately 4.69% of the issued